Identifier: 0602025666 Doc Type:LSMIT

UNOFFICIAL COPY

AR

Prepared By: Mandy L. Kimpston

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC Do e 000
GMAC MOR ) Karen A. Yarbroug 0.
3451 Hammond Ave., Waterloo, 1A 50702 Cook Gounty Recorder of Deeds

Date: 03/12/2013 02:59 PM Pg: 1 of 6
oo een 1o
sacomm Global Services
2925 Country Drive
St Paul, MN &5117

A0 NATREL, (Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

NON-HAMP LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Loan Modification Agreement {"Agreement”) made this March 01, 2013, (“Effective Date™) between RYAN T
LIEBERMAN GRACE LIESERMAN  ( “Borrower”) and GMAC Mortgage, LLC, Lender\Servicer or Agent
for Lender\Servicer (“Lender”; amends and supplements that certain promissory note (“Note”) dated May 02,
2008 in the original principal sum/of Mise hundred twenty-eight thousand ($928,000.00) executed by Borrower.
The Note is secured by a Mortgage, Beed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt (the “Security Instrument™), dated the
same date as the Note, and if applicabl?, re:orded on May 28, 2008 with Instrument Number 0814948024 in
Book and/or Page Number of the real proreity records of COOK County, IL. “MERS” is Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separas¢ “urporation that is acting solely as a nominee for Lender/Servicer
or Agent for Lender/Servicer. MERS is organizzd and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address
and telephone number of 1901 E Voorhees Streef, Suite C, Danville, IL 61834 or P.O. Box 2026 Flint, M1
48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS. Said Security Instrume nt civers the real and personal property described in such
Security Instrument (the “Property”) located at 1826 S iNiANA AVENUE # H CHICAGO IL 60616, which
real property is more particularly described as follows:

{ Legal Description if Applicable or Recording Only )

Borrower acknowledges that “Lender” is the legal holder and the owner, or agent/servicer for the legal holder and
owner, of the Note and Security Instrument and further acknowledges thavif “Lender” wansfers the Note, as
amended by this Agreement, the transferee shall be the “Lender” as defined ir this Agreement

Borrower has requested, and Lender has agreed, to extend or rearrange the time and manner of payment of the
Note and to extend and carry forward the lien(s) on the Property whether or not created by the Security
Instrument.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements contained herein, and oter good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending ‘o be legally
bound, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Mote or
Security Instrument):

1. Borrower acknowledges that the amount payable under the Note and Security Instrument (Principal Balance)
is $624,999.55,

2. If through a previous modification(s) there was principal deferment, Borrower’s previously deferred principal
in the amount of $0.00 is being forgiven. In addition, there may be new principal forgiveness in the amount of
$302,600.00. The total principal forgiveness is $302,600.00. Forgiveness of Principal may have tax
consequences and Borrower should consult Borrower’s tax advisor.,

3. This New Principal Balance, along with any other amount outstanding, will be due when the Term of
Borrower’s loan expires (the Maturity Date), or when Borrower pays off Borrower's loan at the time when
Borrower sells or transfers any interest in Borrower's home, refinances the loan, or when the last scheduled
payment is due. “Lender” will be under no obligation to refinance Borrower's loan.

4. The Maturity Date is June 01, 2038,

ALO04

K Davee) umbtr— 12230757 o000




1307110071 Page: 2 of 6

Identifier: 0602025866 Doo Type:LSMIT

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. Borrower hereby renews and extends such indebtedness and protnises to pay jointly and severally to the order
of Lender the Principal Balance, consistin g of the amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender and any accrued
but unpaid interest capitalized to date as applicable, along with any other amounts that may come due under
the terms of the original Note and Security Instrument.

6. Interest will be charged on the unpaid, non-deferred, “New Principal Balance” until the non-deferred principal
has been paid in full. Borrower promises to pay interest at the rate of 5.875% from March 01, 2013 until
Borrower payoff Borrower’s loan at the time when Borrower sell or transfer any interest in Borrower's home,
refinance the loan, or when the last scheduled payment is due. If Step Rate: The rate of interest Borrower pay
will change based upon Payment Schedule below.

7. Borrower promises to make monthly principal and interest payments of $3,961.95, beginning on April 01,
2013, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month, accordin g to the Payment
Schedule blow until all principal and interest is paid in full. Borrower will make such payments at 3451
Hammord A-venue, Waterloo, lowa, 50702 or at such other place as Lender may require. The amounts
indicated in fiug paragraph do not include any required escrow payments for items such as hazard insurance
or property tares; if such escrow payments are required the monthly payments will be higher and may change
as the amounts r<quiced for escrow items change.

8. The “Lender” will be urderao obligation to refinance Borrower's loan.

9. Lender will collect and récord parsonal information, including, but not limited to, borrower's name, address,
telephone number, social secuiity rinber, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring
information, and information abodt aczaunt balances and activity. Borrower understands and consents to the
disclosure of personal information a1 d this Agreement by Lender to (i) the U.S. Department of the Treasury,
(ii) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in conrec ion with their responsibilities under the Home Affordability and
Stability Plan; (iii} any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my
first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) Luyrigage loan(s); (iv) companies that perform support services for
purposes similar to the Home Affordable Moditicaticn Program and the Second Lien Modification Program;
and (v) any HUD certified housing counselor.

10. If on June 01, 2038 (the “Maturity Date”), Borrower stiil gwas any amounts under the Note and Security
Instrument, including any “Deferred Principal Balance™ as provided for in this Agreement, Borrower will pay
these amounts in full on that date,

11. If “Lender™ has not received the full amount of any monthly payment wiihin the grace period provided for in
the original Note or as otherwise provided for by law, Borrower will pay a/iate payment fee to “Lender” in an
amount calculated based on the late charge percentage provided for in the Crizinal Note, or as otherwise
provided for by law, and the monthly payment required under this Agreemen’, with a maximum as provided
for in the Note, or otherwise provided by law. Borrower will pay this late charge promptly, but only once on
each late payment. The late charge is not in lieu of any other remedy of Lender, including any default remedy,

12. Ttis the intention of the parties that all liens and security interests described in the Security [nstrument are
hereby renewed and extended (if the Maturity Date of the original Note has been changea) uniii the
indebtedness evidenced by the Note and this Agreement has been fully paid. Lender and Boirowar
acknowledge and agree that such renewal, amendment, modification, rearrangement or extension ri¢
applicable) shall in no manner affect or impair the Note or liens and security interests securing same, the
purpose of this Agreement being simply to modify, amend, rearrange, or extend (if applicable) the time and
the manner of payment of the Note and indebtedness evidenced thereby, and to carry forward all liens and
security interests securing the Note, which are expressly acknowledged by Borrower to be valid and
subsisting, and in full force and effect so as to fully secure the payment of the Note.

13. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural
person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior written consent,
Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by applicable law. If
Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must
pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or
demand on Borrower. For purposes of this paragraph, "interest in the Property” means any legal or beneficial
interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed,
contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is transfer of title by
Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

AGHO4

ok A s i b Vs vt e e bt



1307110071 Page: 3 of 6

Identifier: 06020253658 Do Type:LSMIT

UNOFFICIAL COPY

14. As amended hereby, the provisions of the Note and Security Instrument shall continue in full force and effect,
and the Borrower acknowledges and reaffirms Borrower's liability to Lender. Tn the event of any
inconsistency between this Agreement and the terms of the Note and Security Instrument, this Agreement
shall govern. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this
Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged, and Borrower and Lender will be
bound by, and comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement, including
but not limited to, in the case of the Borrower, the obligation to pay items such as taxes, insurance premiums
or escrow items, as applicable. Any default by Borrower in the performance of its obligations herein
contained shall constitute a default under the Note and Security Instrument, and shall allow Lender to
exercise all of its remedies set forth in said Security Instrument.

15. Lender does not, by its execution of this Agreement, waive any rights it may have against any person not a
party here:o. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall constitute an
original insttvment, but all of which shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

EACH OF THE BORRGWER AND THE LENDER ACKNOWLEDGE THAT NO REPRESENTATIONS,
AGREEMENTS OR PROMISES WERE MADE BY THE OTHER PARTY OR ANY OF ITS
REPRESENTATIVES OTZ1E” THAN THOSE REPRESENTATIONS, AGREEMENTS OR PROMISES
SPECIFICALLY CONTAINED HEREIN. THIS AGREEMENT, AND THE NOTE AND SECURITY
INSTRUMENT (AS AMENDED HEREBY) SETS FORTH THE ENTIRE UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN
THE PARTIES. THERE ARE NC UNSYRITTEN AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

W R e
A 115 Ojj p;

Date G(AjE LIEBERMAN

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of c-ﬂl \23

County of o_sﬁngﬂés_

On this 1 day of ng . 2003, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public'in-and for said county and state,
personally appeared RYAN T LIEBERMAN GRACE LIEBERMAN , personally known to me or identified to
my satisfaction to be the person(s) who executed the within instrument, and they duly ac knowledged that said

instrument is their act and deed, and that they, being authorized to do so, execufed and delivered said instrument
for the purposes therein contained,

Witness my hand and official seal. .
c CARCLYN BROWN

Notary PUbdt( ) Commissicn # 189716_1 1
Notary Public - Calitarnia 2
My Commission Expires: 7° 23« {4 z

Los Angeles County
My Comm, Expires Jul 27, 2014

AGHO4

e ngias T T T S Cd L i e b e it e+



1307110071 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California

County of J_ 05 A‘ﬂgdjﬂs

On cQ - ?"l ) before me, CWO['}M Brow(?_ NO{BT‘V Pgﬁfic. ,

(Here insert name and titld of the officer)

Personally appearedgxllan T. f,'le.berman and C Arace Liﬂbtr may

Who proved-to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)¢/are
subscribed t5 the within instrument and acknowledged to me that ®efsherthey executed the same
in kisdrer/their avihorized capacity(ies), and that by isder/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the 2ntity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed this instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true ana rorrect.

WITNESS my hand and o/ficial seal/
Con > (P

—

/ (Notary Seal)

Signature of Noggfy Public ¢

A‘A‘.“A“.‘.“A‘.‘A‘A

CARDLYN BRGWN E
=
e
>

Commission # 1897161
Notary Public - California

. ’ Los Angeies County
1__'._"_' &Cemm. Expires Jul 27, 2014

|




1307110071 Page: 5 of 6

Identifies:0602025866 Doc Type:LSMIT

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgage Electronig-Registration Systems, Inc- Nominee for Lender
Title: Authorized Officer

Date: /9" /5 //3

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of IOW4A
County of _[L! D_n

o ,
On this _lblay oL m%w (r[ﬁg, Otl‘e/ﬁqdersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and state,

personally appearvd. - ] | , personally kppwn to me or identified to my
satisfactiomto be the pezson who executed the within instrument as( {3 B 1% <L Mortgage
Electronic|Registration Svzems, Inc- Nominee for Lender , said instrument is the act and deed of said entity, and
that they, said instrument for the purposes therein contained.

By:

A

5
ga
5]
=
g
E.
2]
c
&
o
w
o
o
g
=
—
L
j =
|=]
[=9
=%
L
=
-
)
—
L]
o

Notary-Plblic ' I
My Coﬁm—' ioh EXpigA: HOWARD ¢
!"’§. COMMISSION NO. 774802 ¢

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES |
SEPTEMBER 14,2015 |

HATIARTAER

+U83585536+
5673 3/1/2013 78463084/

AGHOL




1307110071 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PRAIRIE
TITLER

A POLICY ISSUING AGENT OF

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY COMMITMENT NO. 0803-31471
SCHEDULE A
(continued)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
PARCEL 1;

LOT 15 IN KENSINGTON PARK TOWNHOMES, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHWEST FRACTIONAL
va OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THZ PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 9, 2002, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0020535533, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILIiNGIS,

PARCEL 2:

EASEMENTS FOR INGRESS AND'ERRESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARGEL 1 AFORESAID, AS SET FORTH
IN THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS, AND EAEMENTS FOR
KENSINGTON PARK TOWNHOMES RZCORDED MAY 9, 2002 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0029535534, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER: 17-22-307-074-00640 VOL. 512

COMMONLY KNOWN AS 1826 S. INDIANA AVENUE, #H, Chicago, IL 60616

ALTA COMMITMENT {2006) — SCHEDULE A VALID ONLY IF SCHEDULE B AND COVER ARE ATTACHED




